MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

volumes of each of the aforesaid books and documents, and all the CHAP. 263. books and documents presented under this resolve to be preserved in the libraries to which the same are presented.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 263.

Resolve in favor of S. T. Holbrook,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to S.T. Holbrook, S. T. Holbrook, a member of the house of representatives for the in favor of year eighteen hundred sixty-three, the sum of twenty-five dollars to defray the expenses of sickness while in attendance at the capitol for the discharge of his official duties, and the governor is authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 264.

Resolve relating to the binding of certain pamphlets and newspapers.

Resolved, That the state librarian cause to be bound in a substantial manner, all newspapers, periodicals and pamphlets deemed by him worthy of preservation, that have been received at or deposited in the library; that so far as practicable the consecutive numbers of each newspaper or periodical shall be bound together; that all the pamphlets shall be classified and bound in such order as the librarian shall prescribe, with a table of contents which he shall cause to be prepared; and that the expenses arising under this resolve shall be audited by the governor and council and paid out of the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars which is hereby appropriated for this purpose.

Librarian authorized to certain newspapers, &c.

Approved March 24, 1868.

Chapter 265.

Resolves providing for the purchase of certain law reports for the state library; also for paying the contingent expenses of said library.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be set apart from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and favor of, for placed at the disposal of the librarian to be used as may be required poses

Library, in

Chap. 266. in purchasing for the state library, the missing volumes of the law reports of the respective states of the union.

Same.

Resolved. That the further sum of fifty dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to pay the contingent expenses of the library for the current year.

Resolved, That the governor and council shall audit the bills of the librarian made under the authority of the foregoing resolves, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasurer in payment of the same.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 266.

Resolves for placing an inscription upon the masonic monument about to be erected to the memory of the late Governor Robert P. Dunlap.

Preamble.

Whereas, Montgomery Royal Arch Chapter and United Lodge of Brunswick, have taken measures to raise a monument to the memory of the late Hon. Robert P. Dunlap, and have tendered to the State of Maine a portion of said monument whereon to place a suitable inscription, commemorative of the eminent public services of the deceased statesman who was for many years a member of the legislature, and for four years the chief magistrate of this state. and also represented this state in the congress of the United States with distinguished ability, whose public worth and private virtues alike have endeared him to the state, and whose memory it is our pleasure and our pride to cherish and perpetuate; therefore,

Acceptance of proposition.

Resolved, That the State of Maine hereby accepts the proposition of Montgomery Royal Arch Chapter and United Lodge, placing at the disposal of the state, a panel of the monument which they are about to erect to the memory of the late Hon. Robert P. Dunlap, whereon to inscribe a suitable memorial of his eminent public services to the state.

Commissioners designated.

Resolved, That Hon. Samuel H. Blake of Bangor, Hon. Josiah H. Drummond of Portland, and Hon. Josiah Merrow of Bowdoinham, be and they are hereby appointed commissioners to devise and prepare a suitable inscription and cause the same to be placed upon the monument aforesaid, and a sum not to exceed one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to carry these resolves into effect, and said commissioners shall report their doings to the next legislature.

Appropriation.

Approved March 24, 1863.